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Part No. / Cód. / Art. Nr.:

383 750

U·COUNT 2

U·COUNT 6

U·COUNT 10
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Technical service guide
Guía de servicio técnico
Bedienungsanleitung

DOWNLOAD HERE
NEX·U·® FLUID 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
INSTALLATION MANUAL
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WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS

Product pictures and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
The English version is a translation of the original document in Spanish. In case of a discrepancy, the original will prevail.

EQUIPMENT MISUSE

•  This device is for professional use only.  Read all instruction manuals, tags, and labels before operating the device.
•  The U·count device is intended to be integrated into a fluid monitoring system.
•  Do not tamper the device. 
•  Use the device only for its intended purpose.
•  Install and use the device following all local and national regulations including all health, safety and

environmental Laws and regulations.
•  Use only original spare parts kits from Samoa Industrial, S.A. 
•  This device has not been approved for being used in commercial transactions. 
•  Any unauthorised modification to the device, misuse, improper maintenance or identification label removal may 

void the warranty.
•  Regularly check the system components. Replace broken or worn parts.

INFORMATION ABOUT WASTES

The previous symbol indicates that in agreement with local laws, your product and/or your battery should 
be disposed of independently of your home wastes. When this product reaches the final of its useful life, 
you will need to take it to a collection point designated by the local authorities. The separate collection 
and the product or battery recycling will help to protect the natural resources and guarantee its recycling 
in such a way that protects the health of the people and environment.

SAFETY MEASURES

•  Ensure that operators using this equipment are trained on the operation, the product and its limitations. 
•  Use safety equipment as required.
•  To ensure the device safe operation, all service work should be done by qualified personnel only.

Disconnect the device from the mains, release the stored pressure and disconnect the equipment from
any fluid systems before carrying out any checks or replacing parts of the device.

EQUIPMENT OPERATION

•  Verify the correct settings of the monitoring system prior to the first use.

ELECTRICAL LIMITS

•  Do not exceed the permissible electrical ranges of the device. See TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS chapter.
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DEVICE OVERVIEW

SCREEN DISPLAY MODES

Nº DESCRIPTION
1 LED screen
2 Selection button
3 Reset button
4 Status LEDs
5 Wiring connections
6 Holes for equipment installation in 

accessories or mount bracket
7 Holes for flush mount installation in 

workshop furniture

32
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The device has 3 screen display modes, named “standby 
mode, “standard” mode and “XXL” mode.
The “standby” mode (figure 1) is the display mode shown 
when no transaction is in progress. While a transaction is 
being made, the screen will show the “standard” mode 
(figure 2) or the “XXL” (figure 3) according to the device 
configuration (see the “menu configuration” section for 
more details).
Depending on the screen mode, the unit address (1), the 
fluid volume dispensed (2), the progress status bar of the 
transaction (3) or the indicator which shows that the 
solenoid valve is open (4), will be displayed.

fig. 1 fig. 3
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fig. 2
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INSTALLATION

DEVICE FIXATION

The device attachment can be done through the blind holes (1) by using 4 mm diameter self-tapping screws. The 
attachment holes (2) are used in case of flush mount installation by using the screws supplied.

If required, the device can be fixed from the inside following the next procedure:
1. Remove the screws (3) and remove the front cover (4).
2. Remove the plugs (5).
3. Fix the device back cover (6), previously wired, with 2 screws (7).
4. Wire the electronic board, reassemble the front cover (4) and fix the screws (3).
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POWER SUPPLY VOLTAGE 24 V AC/DC
CAN BUS CONNECTIONS 2
SOLENOID VALVE CONNECTIONS 1
PULSE COUNTER CONNECTIONS 1
SOLENOID VALVE COMPATIBILITY 24V DC Maximum power 30 W

U·vision CONECTIVITY

STATUS LEDS 4
WEIGHT 0,5 kg (1.1 oz)

144 mm
(5,7")

65 mm
(2.5”) 194 mm

(7.6”)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
device must accept any interference received, including 
interference That may cause undesired operation.
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ES
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

Las imágenes y especificaciones de los productos están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. 
Documento original en español.

USO INDEBIDO DEL EQUIPO

•  Este dispositivo es sólo para uso profesional. Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones y sus advertencias antes 
de empezar a operar con el equipo.

•  El dispositivo U·count está destinado a integrarse en un sistema de gestión.
•  No modifique el dispositivo. 
•  Utilice el dispositivo sólo para el uso para el cual fue diseñado.
•  Instale y utilice el equipo de acuerdo con todas las normativas locales y nacionales incluyendo Leyes y

regulaciones en materia de salud, seguridad y medioambiente.
•  Utilice solo kits de recambio originales de Samoa Industrial, S.A. 
•  Este dispositivo no ha sido aprobado para su empleo en transacciones comerciales.
•  Cualquier modificación no autorizada del dispositivo, uso indebido, mantenimiento incorrecto o la retirada de

las etiquetas identificativas puede ser causa de anulación de la garantía.
•  Verifique regularmente los componentes del sistema. Sustituya las piezas rotas o desgastadas.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE DESECHO DE RESIDUOS

El símbolo anterior indica que, de acuerdo con las normativas locales, su producto y/o su batería deberán 
desecharse de manera independiente de los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto alcance el final de 
su vida útil, deberá llevarlo a un punto de recogida designado por las autoridades locales. La recogida 
separada y el reciclaje del producto o su batería en el momento de su desecho ayudarán a proteger los 
recursos naturales y a garantizar su reciclaje de forma que proteja la salud de las personas y el medio ambiente.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

•  Asegúrese de que los operarios que utilicen este equipo estén formados sobre el funcionamiento, el
producto y sus limitaciones.

•  Utilice el equipo de seguridad necesario.
•  Para asegurar el correcto funcionamiento de este dispositivo, cualquier operación de mantenimiento

solo será llevada a cabo por personal cualificado. Desconecte el dispositivo de la red eléctrica, libere la
presión almacenada en la línea en la que está conectado y desconecte el equipo del sistema de entrada
antes de efectuar cualquier tipo de control o sustitución de piezas del equipo.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL EQUIPO

•  Verifique la correcta configuración del sistema antes de su primer uso.

LÍMITES ELÉCTRICOS

•  No exceder los rangos eléctricos permitidos del dispositivo.
Ver capítulo de ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS.
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VISIÓN GENERAL

MODOS DE VISUALIZACIÓN DE PANTALLA

Nº DESCRIPCIÓN
1 Pantalla de led
2 Botón de selección
3 Botón reset

4 LEDs de estado
5 Conexiones de cableado
6 Agujeros para montaje en accesorios
7 Agujeros de montaje en panel

32
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7El equipo posee 3 modos de visualización de pantalla, 
denominados modo “standby”, modo “standard” y modo 
“XXL”.
El modo standby (figura 1) es el modo de visualización 
cuando no hay ninguna transacción en curso. Mientras 
una transacción se está ejecutando la pantalla mostrará el 
modo “standard” (figura 2) o el modo “XXL” (figura 3) 
según configuración del equipo (ver apartado “menú 
configuración” para más detalles).
En función del modo de pantalla, se podrá visualizar la 
dirección (1), la cantidad dispensada (2), la barra de 
progreso de la transacción (3) y el indicador (4) de que la 
electroválvula está abierta.

fig. 1 fig. 3
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fig. 2

3 2

1 4
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FIJACIÓN DEL EQUIPO

La fijación del equipo a su instalación se puede realizar por medio de los agujeros ciegos (1) empleando un tornillo 
autorroscante de diámetro 4 mm. En caso de instalación encastrada en panel se emplearán los agujeros de montaje (2) 
con los tornillos suministrados.

En caso de ser necesario, puede fijar el equipo desde su parte interior siguiendo el siguiente procedimiento:
1. Retirar los tornillos (3) y desmontar la tapa frontal (4).
2. Extraer los tapones (5) montados de fábrica.
3. Fijar la carcasa trasera del dispositivo (6), previamente cableada, mediante 2 tornillos (7).
4. Cablear la tarjeta electrónica, montar de nuevo la tapa frontal (4) y fijar los tornillos (3).

INSTALACIÓN
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ES
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

TENSIÓN DE ALIMENTACIÓN 24 V AC/DC
CONEXIONES CAN BUS 2
CONEXIONES PARA ELECTROVÁLVULA 1
CONEXIONES PARA CONTADOR DE PULSOS 1
COMPATIBILIDAD DE ELECTROVÁLVULA 24V DC Potencia máxima 30 W

CONECTIVIDAD U·vision

LEDS DE ESTADO 4
PESO 0,5 kg (1.1 oz)

144 mm
(5,7")

65 mm
(2.5”) 194 mm

(7.6”)

Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las Reglas de la 
FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos 
condiciones. (1) Este aparato no podrá causar interferencia 
dañina, y (2) este aparato debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que pueda 
causar un funcionamiento indeseado. Si el aparato no es 
instalado y utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencia dañina para las radio 
comunicaciones e invalidar la autoridad que tiene el 
usuario para la garantía del equipo.
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ESDE
WARNUNG

Produktbilder und Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Die deutsche Fassung ist 
eine Übersetzung des spanischen Originaldokuments. Im Falle einer Abweichung ist die Originalfassung maßgebend.

FALSCHE VERWENDUNG DER AUSRÜSTUNG

•  Dieses Gerät ist nur für den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung und die
darin enthaltenen Warnhinweise sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

•  Das U·count Gerät ist für die Integration in ein Flüssigkeitsüberwachungssystem vorgesehen.
•  Die Unversehrtheit des Geräts darf nicht beeinträchtigt werden.
•  Verwenden Sie die Ausrüstung nur für den Zweck, für den sie bestimmt ist.
•  Installieren und verwenden Sie die Ausrüstung unter Einhaltung aller örtlichen und nationalen Vorschriften,

einschließlich aller Gesundheits- und Sicherheitsgesetze und -bestimmungen.
•  Verwenden Sie nur Original-Austauschkits von Samoa Industrial, S.A.
•  Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz im Handel zugelassen.
•  Jegliche unbefugte Veränderung des Geräts, Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Wartung oder Entfernung von

Kennzeichnungsschildern kann zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen.
•  Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Systemkomponenten. Ersetzen Sie defekte oder verschlissene Teile.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN 

•  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bediener, die diese Ausrüstung benutzen, in Bezug auf den Betrieb, das
Produkt und seine Grenzen geschult sind.

•  Verwenden Sie die erforderliche Sicherheitsausrüstung.
•  Um einen sicheren Betrieb des Geräts zu gewährleisten, sollten alle Wartungsarbeiten nur von

qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden. Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Netz, lassen Sie den
gespeicherten Druck ab und trennen Sie das Gerät von allen Flüssigkeitssystemen, bevor Sie Kontrollen
durchführen oder Teile des Geräts auswechseln.

GERÄTEBETRIEB

•  Überprüfen Sie die korrekten Einstellungen des Überwachungssystems vor dem ersten Einsatz.

ELEKTRISCHE GRENZEN

• Die zulässigen elektrischen Bereiche des Geräts dürfen nicht überschritten werden. Siehe Kapitel
“TECHNISCHE DATEN”.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ABFALLENTSORGUNG
Das vorstehende Symbol weist darauf hin, dass Ihr Produkt und/oder Ihre Batterie in Übereinstimmung mit den 
örtlichen Gesetzen unabhängig von Ihrem Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Wenn dieses Produkt das Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, müssen Sie es zu einer von den örtlichen Behörden bestimmten Sammelstelle bringen. 
Die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling des Produkts oder der Batterie tragen dazu bei, die natürlichen Ressourcen 
zu schützen und ein Recycling zu gewährleisten, das die Gesundheit der Menschen und die Umwelt schützt.
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ESDE

ANZEIGEMODI

Nº Beschreibung
1 LED-Anzeige
2 Select-Taste
3 Reset-Taste

4 Status-LEDs
5 Kabeltüllen
6 Montagebohrungen für die Aufputzmontage
7 Montagebohrungen für die Frontmontage

Das Gerät verfügt über 3 Bildschirmanzeigemodi, die als 
“Standby“-Modus, “Standard” -Modus und “XXL” -Modus 
bezeichnet werden.
Der Standby-Modus (Abbildung 1) ist der Anzeigemodus, der 
angezeigt wird, wenn keine Transaktion ausgeführt wird. 
Während einer Transaktion wird auf dem Bildschirm, je nach 
Gerätekonfiguration, der Standardmodus (Abbildung 2) oder 
der XXL-Modus (Abbildung 3) angezeigt (weitere Informationen 
finden Sie im Abschnitt „Menükonfiguration“).
Abhängig vom Bildschirmmodus werden die Geräteadresse (1), 
das abgegebene Flüssigkeitsvolumen (2), die 
Fortschrittsstatusleiste der Transaktion (3) und Zustand des 
Magnetventils angezeigt (4).
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fig. 1
1

fig. 3
2

fig. 2
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ÜBERSICHT 
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GERÄTEBEFESTIGUNG

Die Gerätebefestigung kann durch die Sacklöcher (1) mit selbstschneidenden Schrauben mit 4 mm Durchmesser 
erfolgen. Die Befestigungslöcher (2) werden bei Frontmontage mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben verwendet.

Bei Bedarf kann das Gerät nach folgendem Verfahren von seinem Innenteil aus befestigt werden:
1. Entfernen Sie die Schrauben (3) und entfernen Sie die vordere Abdeckung (4).
2. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckungen (5).
3. Befestigen Sie die hintere Abdeckung des Geräts (6) mit 2 Schrauben (7).
4. Setzen Sie die vordere Abdeckung (4) wieder auf und befestigen Sie sie mit Hilfe der Schrauben (3).

INSTALLATION
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ESDE
TECHNISCHE DATEN

STROMVERSORGUNG 24 V AC/DC
CAN-BUS-ANSCHLÜSSE 2
MAGNETVENTIL-ANSCHLÜSSE 1
IMPULSGEBER-ANSCHLÜSSE 1
KOMPATIBLE MAGNETVENTILE 24V DC, max. 30 W

U·vision-Verbindung

STATUS-LEDS 4
GEWICHT 0,5 kg (1.1 oz)

144 mm
(5,7")

65 mm
(2.5”) 194 mm

(7.6”)

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen.
Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: 
(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen
verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen
Störungen tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen
unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.
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SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · 
Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - Spain, declares 
that the product(s): 383 750 conform(s) with the EU 
Directive(s): 2014/30/EC

EN

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · 
Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón - España, 
declara que el(los) producto(s): 383 750 cumple(n) con 
la(s) Directiva(s) de la Unión Europea: 2014/30/CE

ES

For SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Por SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.
Für SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A.

Pedro E. Prallong Álvarez

Production Director
Director de Producción
Produktionsleiter

SAMOA INDUSTRIAL, S.A., Pol. Ind. Porceyo, I-14 · 
Camino del Fontán, 831 · 33392 - Gijón- Spanien, 
bestätigt hiermit, dass das (die) Produkt (e): 383 750
der (den) EG-Richtlinie(n): 2014/30/EG entspricht 
(entsprechen).

DE

EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMIDAD /
EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

普朗科（北京）科技有限公司
Plantcare(Beijing)Co.,Ltd.

Add: 北京市朝阳区高碑店西店海棠园16楼4-303
 Tel: +86 10 85777020

www.plantcare.comPhone: +86 18611525353 
Email: wuhm@plantcare.com.cn


